
/A W~~~W~[Q) 
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER ~ MAY OS 2015 
DATE May 6, 2015 ~()F~ 

j~~~ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

NO. 15-98 

C.D. __ =8 __ _ 

SUBJECT: ST. ANDREWS RECREATION CENTER OUTDOOR SPORTS 
DEVELOPMENT (W.O. #EI70302F) PROJECT - CONTRACT NO. 3446 -
FINAL ACCEPTANCE 

R. Adams 

~.Barajas 
:/ H. FUJIta 

V. Israel 

K. Regan 

N. Williams 

Approved _ '--____ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Disapproved _____ _ 

1. Approve the final acceptance of work performed under Contract No. 3446 as outlined in 
the Summary of this Report; 

2. Authorize the Department's Chief Accounting Employee to immediately release all 
retention monies held under Contract No. 3446 to Prima Corporation, for the work 
performed on St. Andrews Recreation Center - Outdoor Sports Development 
(W.O. #EI70302F) project; and, 

3. Authorize the Board Secretary to furnish Pima Corporation, with a letter of completion. 

SUMMARY: 

On April 17, 2013, the Board awarded Contract No. 3446, under Report No. 13-094, in the 
amount of $473,550.00, to Pima Corporation, for the St. Andrews Recreation Center - Outdoor 
Sports Development (W.O. #EI70302F) project. The project, which is located at 8701 St. 
Andrews Place, Los Angeles, CA 90047, was deemed complete on July 30, 2014. Plans for the 
project were prepared by the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE), 
Architectural Division. 

The plans provided for the construction of a new tennis practice court; installation of ten (10) 
new pieces of outdoor exercise equipment; shade structures over the existing baseball/softball 
field dugouts; two (2) new solar-powered electronic scoreboards; reconstruction of an existing 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.2 NO. 15-98 

field dugouts; two (2) new solar-powered electronic scoreboards; reconstruction of an existing 
walking path with new asphalt concrete paving and a synthetic track surface, by Traction, Inc.; 
and the reconfiguration of irrigation heads away from the walking path to minimize erosion. The 
Department of Public Works, BOE, Construction Management Division (CMD), completed the 
construction management of the project under the Proposition K - L.A. for Kids Program. 

The BOE has informed the Department of Recreation and Parks that the project was completed 
with nine (9) Change Orders issued, for a total amount of $48,204.00, or 10.18% of the base 
contract. The final contract amount, including the change orders, is $521,754.00. 

BOE has consulted with the Department of Public Works, Office of Contract Compliance 
concerning the status of the labor compliance requirements and Affirmative Action requirements 
on the project. There are no outstanding wage violations and Pima Corporation is in compliance. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

There is no fiscal impact to the Department's General Fund at this time. Installation of these 
improvemens does not increase the maintenance required for this park area. 

This report was prepared by Ejike Mbaruguru, Project Manager, Recreation and Cultural 
Facilities Program, Bureau of Engineering (BOE). Reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program 
Manager, Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program, BOE; Deborah Weintraub, Chief Deputy 
City Engineer, BOE; and Cathie Santo-Domingo, Superintendent, Planning, Construction and 
Maintenance Branch, Department of Recreation and Parks. 



/
~
 

C
O

 &
 C

O
 R

e
q

u
e

st
 L

o
g

: 
S

ai
n

t A
n

d
re

w
s
 R

e
cr

e
a

tio
n

 C
e

n
te

r 
O

u
td

o
o

r 
S

p
o

rt
s 

de
ve

l 
1

- -
'" 

.....
... 

W
.O

.N
o.

: 
E

17
03

02
F

 
co

 
co

 
P

C
O

 
G

C
P

ro
p

 
P

ro
po

tl
al

 
C

M
D

E
st

 
A

p
p

rv
d

 
A

p
p

rv
d

 
C

ha
ng

e 
FC

O
 

C
.O

. 
P

ym
t 

C
II

. 
A

.,
..

d
 

A
p

y'
d

N
o

n
 

N
o

 
R

aq
 

D
E

S
C

R
IP

TI
O

N
S

 
E

C
O

 
A

m
ou

nt
 

D
at

e 
A

m
ou

nt
 

A
m

ou
nt

 
C

at
e 

O
rd

er
 

D
at

e 
T

yp
e 

T
yp

e 
D

ay
. 

C
om

p 
C

om
p 

C
al

 
R

E
M

A
R

K
S

 
D

at
e 

S
ta

tu
i 

R
eq

. 
ca

J 
D

lly
a 

Il
Ip

 

00
1 

00
1 

A
dd

lU
on

al
 c

on
cr

et
e 

h
ea

d
er

 re
m

ov
al

 a
ne

l 
09

/0
51

13
 

$ 
11

.7
57

.5
5 

10
10

9/
13

 
$ 

7.
67

3.
00

 
$ 

9,
13

7.
00

 
10

/1
61

13
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
10

12
41

13
 

I 

nl
in

st
al

lB
tJ

on
 

U
 

LS
 

15
 

! 
0 

15
 

R
F

I3
1

 &
 1

2 

00
2 

00
2 

D
el

et
e 

ne
w

 c
on

cr
et

e 
he

ad
er

s 
in

 w
al

ki
ng

 
Il'8

Ih
 a

n
d

 fi
tn

es
s 

st
al

io
n 

pa
d 

09
/0

!i1
13

 
$ 

(3
,7

00
.0

0)
 

08
11

21
13

 
$ 

(1
0.

09
2.

00
) 

$ 
(6

,7
28

.0
0)

 
10

/1
61

13
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
10

12
4/

13
 i 

U
 

LS
 

0 
I 

0 
I 

0 

0
0

3
 

R
ep

la
ce

 ir
rIg

al
io

n 
he

ad
s 

nm
et

 to
 w

al
ki

ng
 

! 1
01

24
11

3 
i 

-
._

-. 

0
0

3
 

09
12

61
13

 
$ 

17
,9

54
.0

0 
10

J0
9/

13
 

$ 
8,

68
5.

27
 

$ 
10

,9
90

.0
0 

10
/1

61
13

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

E
 

LS
 

30
 

0 
30

 
pa

th
 

0
0

4
 '

 0
0

4
 :

 R
ep

la
ce

 fl
ln

es
s 

eq
ui

pm
en

t 
10

11
1/

13
 

$ 
16

.8
11

.4
1 

r--
-w

07
l1

3 
. 
~

·1
5.

95
4.

00
 

$ 
1
5
,
9
5
4
.
~
 

12
10

51
13

 
E

xl
lc

ut
ed

 
. 

0;
12

7/
14

 
S

 
LS

 
8

0
 

0 
60

 
R

F
I#

1
3

 

0
0

5
 I

 
0

0
5

 ,
A

dd
 E

nc
lo

sw
es

 fo
r 

N
ew

 Ir
Ti

ga
lio

n 
10

13
11

13
 

$4
,8

29
.1

4 
11

10
7/

13
 

$ 
4,

82
9.

00
 

$ 
4,

82
9.

00
 

12
10

51
13

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

01
12

71
14

 
E

 
LS

 
3 

0 
3 

R
F

I#
1

5
.1

 
! 

. C
on

tro
lle

rs
 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 C

on
cr

et
e 

H
ea

de
r 

R
em

ov
al

 a
nd

 
00

6 
0

0
6

 !
 R

ei
ns

ta
lla

U
on

 In
 N

or
lII

 S
id

e 
of

 B
as

eb
al

l 
10

13
11

13
 

$3
,6

38
.5

1 
11

10
71

13
 

$2
,9

05
 

~ 
2,

90
5.

00
 

11
12

01
13

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

01
12

71
14

 
U

 
LS

 
2 

0 
2 

R
F

I#
16

.1
 

IF
le

ld
 

I 
._

-
-
-

- ~
a
1
i
4
 

(B
B

3.
oo

)/D
41

D
81

I4
 

EX
Oc

ute
d 

, 
00

7 
0

0
7

 
P

m
cl

ic
e 

te
nn

iS
 c

ou
rt 

st
rp

in
g 

re
vi

si
on

 
02

11
41

14
 

$ 
(6

63
.0

0)
 

$ 
(8

83
.0

0)
 

$ 
04

11
51

14
 

E
 

I 
LS

 
0 

0 
0 

R
A

#1
4 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 d

ns
ln

 in
 S

ou
th

ea
st

 c
or

ne
r 0

1 
I 

00
8 

0
0

8
 

B
as

el
la

ll 
F

ie
ld

 
03

11
71

14
 

$ 
13

,3
96

.4
2 

03
12

8/
14

 
$ 

10
,7

66
.0

0 
$ 

12
,0

00
.0

0
: 

04
l0

2I
14

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

04
l0

9I
14

 
U

 
LS

 
0 

0 
10

 
R

F
I#

2
0

 
-, ..

 
~
 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 ti

m
e 

ex
te

ns
io

ns
 r

or
flm

es
s 

0
0

9
 

0
0

9
 

09
/0

81
14

 
09

10
91

14
 

-
-

09
11

01
14

 
E

xe
eu

te
d 

09
11

01
14

 
U

 
LS

 
10

5 
0 

10
5 

~
.
 

st
at

io
n 

p
B

d
 a

nd
 w

al
ki

ng
 b

ac
k 

..
. 

-
-

.. 
_,.

 

! 
I 

I 
, 

..
. 

._ 
i I 

. __
 . 

--
, 

I 
I 

-
...

 
-

-
I 

.J
 

O
r1

gl
ns

l C
on

tra
cI

 P
n

cQ
 

S 
47

3
,5

5
0

0
0

 
C

h
a

n
g

e
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
C

O
 

U
 U

nr
aI

"K
1l

l1
 

II 
17

,3
14

,0
0 

36
 %

 
Ex

ec
u!

od
 C

ha
ng

e 
O

R
le

ta
 

I 

O
ng

ln
B

I C
on

tin
ge

nc
y 

$ 
47

,3
55

.0
0 

~
~
 

E
 E

rr
or

s 
&

 O
m

l8
81

01
1s

 
$ 

14
,9

36
,0

0 
'-

31
 %

 
Ii 

. 
: 

$ 
48

,2
04

.0
0 

O
rd

er
 

-
Ty

pe
 t

 
15

.9
54

.0
0'

 •
 

t 
(E

xe
cu

te
ll 

C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s)

 
$ 

48
,2

04
.0

0 
S

ta
tu

s 
U

nr
es

ol
ve

d 
S

 C
ha

ng
e 

In
 S

co
pe

 
$ 

3
3

%
 

F
or

ec
as

te
d 

.C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s 

R
ev

il
ed

 C
on

tr
ac

t P
nc

e 
$ 

52
1.

75
4.

00
 

ca
nc

el
ed

 
LS

. 
Lu

mJ
! S

um
 

C
I1

en
ge

 O
rd

er
 

0 
$ 

-
O

ut
st

an
dI

ng
 C

on
lln

ge
nc

y 
$ 

(l
I4

9.
oo

) 
AJ

>P
!O

Ve
d 

ca
m

p 
C

al
 ~
Y
8
 

. 
, 

. 
0. 

P
ym

t 
TM

 T
lln

e 
&

 M
et

en
al

 
P

er
ce

nt
ag

e 
ca

nc
el

ed
 C

ha
ng

e,
Q

(d
el

s 
T

yp
e 

N
um

 
or

 Ap
pI

O
ve

d 
D

ay
s 

22
5 

C
aI

_
o

.a
y

5
_

 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

N
on

 C
om

p 
~
~
a
y
'
 
_

_
_

 
2

2
5

_
 

L
-
-
-
-

. 
C

AN
' C

Ii'l
C

8I
ed

 
'
-
-
-

1
0

2
%

 
0 

I 
-
-

-
-.

 -
--

-
-

F
o

o
tn

o
te

s 
1.

 
P

er
ce

nt
ag

es
 o

f C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
 T

yp
es

 a
re

 b
as

ed
 o

n
 a

pp
ro

ve
d 

d
o

lla
r a

m
ou

nt
s.

 
2

. 
F

or
ec

as
te

d 
C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

s 
=

 Un
re

so
lv

ed
 +

 N
eg

ot
ia

te
d 

21
1<

r2
a1

5 
P

A
O

E
1

0
F

1
 

O
O

N
9'

m
U

C
T

IO
N

 I
M

N
A

O
EM

EN
T 

D
IY

. 


